IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALBERT HOLLAND,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC04-34

JAMES V. CROSBY, Jr. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

_____/

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

CHARLES J. CRIST, Jr. ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEBRA RESCIGNO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLA. BAR NO. 0836907 1515 NORTH FLAGLER DRIVE 9^{TH} FLOOR WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33401 (561) 837-5000 FAX-(561) 837-5108

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONS
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
STATEMENT OF FACTS
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION
ISSUE I
APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE TRIAL COURT'S GRANTING OF A MOTION IN LIMINE REGARDING INTERNAL AFFAIRS RECORDS ALLEGEDLY SHOWING THE VICTIM'S PRIOR USE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE (Restated)
ISSUE II APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING, AFTER A <u>NELSON</u> INQUIRY, THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS COMPETENT AND WOULD NOT BE DISCHARGED (Restated) 21
ISSUE III
APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF A CAUSE CHALLENGE AND ADDITIONAL PEREMPTORIES (Restated)
ISSUE IV
APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ARGUE THAT THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY INCREASING HOLLAND'S SENTENCE FOR ARMED ROBBERY FROM 17 YEARS TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT (Restated).
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Florida v. Holland</u> , 513 U.S. 943 (1994)	2
<u>Holland v. Florida</u> , 70 U.S.L.W. 3235, 122 S. Ct. 83 (2001)	3
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	6
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	38

STATE CASES

<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993)	1
Armstrong v. State, 2003 WL 22454933 (Fla. Oct. 30, 2003)	11
Banks v. State, 351 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	18
<u>Berrios v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	14
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	30
<u>Cherry v. Moore</u> , 829 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 2002)	20
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	36
<u>Fernandez v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	36
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	38
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	37
<u>Griefer v. DiPietro</u> , 625 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .	37
<u>Groover v. Singletary</u> , 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	11
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	14
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1994)	1

<u>Holland v. State</u>, 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000) 4, 15 James v. State, 845 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 40 Melvin v. State, 592 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) . . . 18 <u>Nixon v. Singeltary</u>, 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000) 4 <u>Pentecost v. State</u>, 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989) 37 Provenzano v. Dugger, 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) 126 <u>Rutherford v. Moore</u>, 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000) 11 Sanford v. State, 785 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . 14 Smith v. State, 606 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 18 <u>Valle v. Moore</u>, 837 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2002) 11, 20 Van Loan v. State, 779 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . 41

MISCELLANEOUS

Section	90.405	(2003)	•	•••	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	13
Section	404.6	(2003 E	d.)		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	1:	3,	14
